

No. 22-1207

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLUMBIA FALLS ALUMINUM CO., LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
PETER TROMBLY\*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Circuit Split Is Real.....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Here .....	7
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Wrong .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>AmeriPride Services Inc. v. Texas Eastern Overseas, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	3
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 975 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. North West Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 540706 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2004) .....	5
<i>Breck &amp; Young Advisors, Inc. v. Lloyds of London Syndicate 2003</i> , 715 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4
<i>Danielson v. Joint Board of Coat, Suit &amp; Allied Garment Workers' Union, I.L.G.W.U.</i> , 494 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	4
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974).....	3
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. Town of Middlebury</i> , 311 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 937 (2003).....	2, 11
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Mamiye Bros. v. Barber Steamship Lines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.2d 774 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 385 U.S. 835 (1966).....	4
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	3
<i>Minyard Enterprises, Inc. v. Southeastern Chemical &amp; Solvent Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Mission Linen Supply v. City of Visalia</i> , 817 F. App'x 336 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	3
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	3, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rabinowitz v. Kelman</i> , 75 F.4th 73 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3, 11
<i>TDY Holdings, LLC v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>U.S. Bank National Association ex rel.</i> <i>CWCapital Asset Management LLC v.</i> <i>Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Bonas</i> , 344 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern</i> <i>&amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Bussell</i> , 504 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 555 U.S. 812 (2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Graciani</i> , 61 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>United States v. McComb</i> , 519 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1329 (2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 674 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

*United States v. Taylor*,  
487 U.S. 326 (1988).....4

*Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliott,  
*Federal Standards of Review* (2018) .....4
